
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 2 September 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2021/2022  (Pages 9 
- 18) 

5. National Picture  (Pages 19 - 24) 

6. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 25 - 34) 

7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
24 August 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Standards Committee 
 

Councillors M Abley, J Atkinson, L Maddison, L Mavin, J Nicholson, 
A Savory, Smith, T Smith, T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
 
 
Parish and Town Council Co-opted Representatives 
 
Councillors T Batson and R Harrison 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Paula Nicholson Tel: 03000 269710 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 10 June 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Maddison (Vice-Chair), A Savory, T Smith, T Stubbs and 
C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Town Councillor T Batson 
 
 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Abley, L Mavin, G Smith 
and Parish Councillor R Harrison. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Committee Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which asked Members to consider progress against the 
Work Programme for 2021/2022 and sought agreement to the proposed Work 
Programme for 2022/2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report and advised 
Members that there was no requirement for the Committee to have a work 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



programme but it was considered to be good practice to demonstrate the work done 
by the Committee in promoting and maintaining high standards of ethical conduct 
throughout the year. 
 
A copy of the Work Programme for 2021/22 was circulated. In addition to the 
meetings reported there had been an informal meeting of the Standards Committee 
on 15 February 2022 for Members of the Committee to consider the arrangements 
for the appointment of the Co-opted Members of the Standards Committee. 
 
The Standards Committee undertook a review of the local assessment procedure 
and process to allow the introduction of a do it online form available through the 
Council website, that was now operational. 
 
A copy of the Work Programme for 2022/23 had been circulated with the report. It 
was proposed that there was a review of the local determination procedure to 
ensure that it remained fit for purpose, legally compliant and consistent with best 
practice. 
 
Town Councillor T Batson commented on the arrangements for the appointment of 
the Co-opted Members. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer advised that the matter had been discussed at the previous 
meeting where the process was documented for CDALC to invite expressions of 
interest for town/parish council representatives to sit on the Standards Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That progress against the Work Programme for 2021/2022 be noted.  
 
(ii) That the proposed Work Programme for 2022/2023 as attached at Appendix 3 of 

the report, be agreed. 

 
5 National Picture  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national picture on 
standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy, see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer was in 
attendance to present the report and referred to the costs of the investigation for 
Handforth Town Council which was considered to be disproportionate when 
considered alongside the potential sanctions. The Principal Authority had a 
statutory obligation to investigate and was unable to recover costs of investigations. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer then referred to 
the case study from Wrexham County Borough, which operated under the Welsh 
standards regime which was different to the regime in England. In Wales, there was 
the power to suspend Councillors and there was a right of appeal. It was helpful for 
the Committee to have an awareness of issues arising in other jurisdictions and this 
may help inform any future consultation exercise in relation to the standards regime 
in England. 

Page 4



 
On 18 March 2022 the Government provided its response to the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) report into local government ethical standards. A 
copy of the Government’s full response to all the recommendations had been 
circulated with the report. The Government was not minded to amend the legislation 
to require all Councils to adopt a model code but noted that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had produced a model code, but it was for individual Councils to 
determine whether or not to adopt it. 
 
The Standards Committee had previously considered the model code and decided 
not to adopt the model but ensure that the Council’s code reflected all of the CSPL 
best practice recommendations. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer outlined the 
Government response to the CSPL review of local government ethical standards, in 
pa
[...]
ocedures being 
in place. Rather than spend money on an investigation it was often proportionate to 
work with the councils to provide training and build relationships. 
 
Members discussed the Handforth Town Council case, in particular the costs 
involved and how parish councils would have the ability to pay if principal councils 
were able to re-charge town and parish councils for their costs of standards 
investigations. 
 
The Committee may wish to consider whether to make representations as part of 
any future consultation that principal councils be able to re-charge town and parish 
councils for costs incurred in respect of standards issues. At present there was no 
power and principal authorities had a statutory duty to deal with the complaints and 
the vast majority were dealt with by formal resolution but when an investigation was 
required, they cost between £3,000 and £10,000 which the Council could not 
recover.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated that she would be happy to 
deliver training to parish councils on how a debate should work and motions. 
 

Page 6



Councillor Smith commented that she would welcome more scrutiny on town and 
parish councils and that minutes of the meetings were not always shown on the 
parish web site. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 

 
6 Code of Conduct Update  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the activity since the last 
meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council against 
Councillors (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer presented the report and advised Members that 16 formal 
complaints had been received between 28 February 2022 and 31 May 2022. Of 
those complaints one was rejected on the basis that it was outside of the jurisdiction 
of the Monitoring Officer for complaints to be considered, namely a Parish Meeting. 
There had been 11 decision notices issued in the last period, details of which were 
set out at appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Members were also advised that the online complaints form had successfully been 
implemented and they would provide feedback on the form at a future meeting. The 
paper format of the complaints form had also been made available in a larger font. 
 
Members were then advised that training had been delivered to newly elected 
members of the Council and to a member following a recommendation of informal 
resolution in respect of a code of conduct complaint. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        
 Standards Committee 

 

2 September 2022 
 

Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee 2021/22 

 

 
 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide an overview of the work of the Standards Committee during 
2021/22 and to set out the future direction which the Committee intends 
to take during 2022/23. 

Executive summary 

2. The Standards Committee has continued to promote the principles and 
values of good governance within the Council and across the County. 
The Members of the Standards Committee are committed and 
dedicated to ensuring that high standards of conduct are maintained by 
all local elected Members. 

3. This report sets out the progress made by the Standards Committee in 
2021/22 in respect of code of conduct issues for the elected Members 
within County Durham.  

4. This report also sets out the training provided to Members as well as the 
work programme of the Standards Committee to achieve the objective 
of promoting and maintaining high standards.  

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended that: 

a. the Standards Committee note the report; and 

b. the report be presented to the Council on 21 September 2022.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Background 

6. Although there is no legislative requirement for Standards Committees 
to produce an Annual Report, doing so is recognised as good practice. 
Not only does the report publicise the work of the Committee to the 
general public, it is also a means for the Authority itself to monitor the 
Committee’s work. 

7. References to Articles in the Council’s Constitution in this report are to 
those that existed during 2021/22. 

Membership of the Standards Committee 2021/22 

8. The Standards Committee is comprised of 11 County Council Members 
and 2 Parish/Town Council Members as follows: 

County Council Membership  

Councillor J Nicholson - Chair 

Councillor F Tinsley - Vice Chair 

County Councillors - Councillor Jim Atkinson, Councillor Anita Savory, 
Councillor David Stoker, Councillor Mark Abley, Councillor Liz 
Maddison, Councillor Tracie Smith, Councillor Tony Stubbs, Councillor 
Chris Varty and Councillor Lesley Mavin  

Parish and Town Council Representatives 

Councillor Terry Batson is a consultant Arborist and a former Local 
Government Officer. Councillor Batson is also a Member of Tow Law 
Town Council. 

Councillor Ralph Harrison is a former Member of Chester le Street 
District Council who continues to serve his local community as a 
Member of Sacriston Parish Council. 

Independent Persons 

9. Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to appoint one or 
more Independent Persons to assist in the Standards process. 

10. The Independent Persons : 

a.  must be consulted by the Authority before it makes a finding as 
to whether a Member has failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct or decide on action to be taken in respect of that 
Member. 

Page 10



 

b. may be consulted by the Authority in respect of a Standards 
complaint at any other stage and they ma
[...]
 23              

Public                          20 

Parish/Town Council  
employee                     5                   

Anonymous                 0    

Other – MP                  1 

Complaints 
against 
including 
withdrawn and 
rejected 

County Councillors      15 

Parish Councillors       13   

Town Councillors         36   

Dual-hatted                    0 

County Councillors    12      

Parish Councillors     29      

Town Councillors      16      

Dual-hatted                2  

Independent 
Persons 
Involved 

The Independent Person 
was consulted in 8 
complaints.  

The Independent Person 
also attended the 
Standards Hearing Panel 
on 14 December 2020. 

The Independent Person 
was consulted in 5 
complaints.  

The Independent Person 
also attended the 
Standards Hearing Panel 
on 23 November 2021. 

Outcomes No Further Action       19      

Local Resolution         16      

Investigation                 5 

Standards Committee  

Hearing Panel  1 

Withdrawn/Rejected    4      

 

No Further Action     22    

Local Resolution       20         

Investigation               3 

Standards Committee  

Hearing Panel  3 

Withdrawn/Rejected  2 

 

18. In 2021/22 the number of complaints remain consistent with the 
previous years. There was an increase in the number of complaints 
where local resolution was recommended on the previous year and a 
similar trend was observed in respect of the complaints were the 
recommendation was no further action.  

Page 13



19. A Hearing Panel of the Standards Committee was convened on 23 
November 2021 to consider the complaints against County Councillor. 
The Panel upheld the Investigating Officers finding of a breach of the 
Member Code of Conduct and made recommendations in respect of the 
complaints raised.  

Work of the Standards Committee during 2021/22  

20. During 2021/22 the Standards Committee met on four occasions and 
considered the items contained within the work programme shown at 
Appendix 2.  

21. In addition to the items proposed to be considered on the work 
programme, the Standards Committee conducted a review of the 
arrangements for submitting complaints against Members. The 
Committee agreed to introduce an online form, which was launched in 
April 2022.  

22. The Committee has continued to receive regular reports in relation to 
standards and governance issues nationally. This has included an 
update on the Government’s response to the Committee in Standards in 
Public Life’s report and recommendations in relation to ethical 
standards in local government. The Government has indicated that they 
will consult further in respect of some of the issues raised.  
 

23. Following the completion of the Member Induction programme, the 
Committee reviewed the Member’s Social Media Toolkit and subject to 
a minor clarification, considered the Toolkit to remain fit for purpose. 
 

24. The Monitoring Officer and Governance Lawyer delivered training as 
part of the induction programme to new and returning Councillors at 
both County Council and Town/Parish Council level. Training was also 
delivered on behalf of the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with CDALC 
to Town and Parish Councillors in respect of interests.   

Future work plan  

25. The Standards Committee agreed its work programme for 2022/23 
which is shown at Appendix 3. The work programme covers standing 
agenda items and allows flexibility to add additional agenda items which 
may arise during the course of the year.  

26. The Standards Committee will continue to monitor  any Government 
activity arising out of its response to the CSPL report referred to above. 
It will aim to participate in any consultation exercises on this or other 
relevant topics as well as monitor any changes in legislation arising 
from this.  

Page 14



 

Background Papers 

None 

Further Information 

 None  

Contact:  Kamila Coulson-Patel  Tel: 03000 269674 

Page 15



Appendix 1:  Implication
[...]
 of Local Assessment Procedure – Digital 

Form  

 Social Media Guidance review. 

 Review of Work Programme 2021/22 and work 

Programme 2022/23. (deferred to first meeting of 

2022/23) 

 

  

Page 17



Appendix 3: Draft Work Programme 2022/23 

  

10 June 2022  Work Programme 2022/23 

 Review of national standards picture.  

 Complaints update. 

 

2 September 2022  Review of national standards picture.  

 Complaints update.  

 Annual Report.  

5 December 2022  Review of national standards picture. 

 Complaints update. 

 Member Training and Development. 

 Review of Local Determination Procedure. 

17 March 2023  Review of national standards picture. 

 Complaints update. 

 Review of work programme 2022/23 and future 
work programme 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

Standards Committee 

02 September 2022 

National Picture 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local  Government. 

Executive summary 

2. This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments and cases which relate to the work of the Committee 
since the last meeting on 10 June 2022. 

Recommendation(s) 

3. The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
a. note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of 

the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and 
b. consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of 

the content of the report. 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Background 

5. As agreed by the Committee on 10 June 2022, as part of the Annual 
Work Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly 
update to the Committee. 

Code of Complaints Reports 

6. Since the abolition of the Standards Board for England, national 
statistics and case reports are no longer collated. Any cases reported 
are taken from news reports an
[...]
ot applicable. 

Climate Change 

Not applicable. 

Human Rights 

Not applicable. 

Crime and Disorder 

Not applicable. 

Staffing 

Not applicable. 

Accommodation 

Not applicable. 

Risk 

Not applicable. 

Procurement 

Not applicable. 

Page 24



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

2 September 2022 

Code of Conduct Update 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
1 To provide the Committee with an update on activity since the last 

meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council 
against Councillors. 
 

Executive summary 
2 The report provides an update on the complaints of alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance with the 
council’s Local Assessment Procedure dated May 2021.  
 

Recommendation 
3 The Standards Committee is recommended to note the contents of the 

report.   
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Complaints 
4 The council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to 
adopt a Code of Conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It 
must also have in place arrangements to consider allegations about 
breaches of the Codes of Conduct for Members, by the council’s own 
members and of members of parish/town councils for which the council 
is the principal authority. 
 

5 There have been 13 formal complaints received between 1 June 2022 
and 19 August 2022. In this period no complaints were rejected or 
withdrawn.  

6 There have been 12 final decision notices issued in the last period the 
outcome of each complaint shown at Appendix 2.  

7 In respect of the ongoing complaints it would not be appropriate to 
comment on those complaints that are currently being assessed 
investigated but Decision Notices will be available for inspection once 
the decision has been communicated to the Member subject to the 
Complaint. 

Training 

8 The Deputy Monitoring Officer has s delivered training to a small 
number of Councillors on the Member officer protocol in conjunction 
with CDALC on 27 July 2022.  

Conclusion 
9 The report is intended to provide an overview of complaints handling to 

assist the Standards Committee to fulfil their role in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct. 

Background papers 

 Local Assessment Procedure dated May 2021. 

 Decision Notices. 
 

Contact: Kamila Coulson-Patel Tel: 03000 269674 

 
  

Page 26



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
The council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a Code of 
Conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It must also have in place 
arrangements to consider allegations about breaches of the Codes of Conduct 
for Members, by the council’s own members and of members of parish/town 
councils for which the council is the principal authority.  
 
Finance 
There are no financial implications arising out of the report.  
 
Consultation 
None. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no equality and diversity implications arising out of the report.  
 
Climate Change 
There are no climate change implications arising out of the report.  
 
Human Rights 
None 
 
Crime and Disorder 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications arising out of the report.  
 
Staffing 
There are no staffing implications.  
 
Accommodation 
There are no accommodation implications. 
 
Risk 
None.  
 
Procurement 
There are no procurement implications.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 2:  Code of Conduct Complaints Activity  

 

Ref Council Date  

 

Allegations Breach type Decision 
Notice 

Outcome/Status 

COM 373 
 

Town  19.10.21 The Member was n
[...]
d into an 
email which they were not the 
intended recipient, the resident 
raised this issue with the member 
who made representations to the 
organisation on their behalf. The 
Member copied into the email other 
professional organisations which 
the organisation believes was 
intended to cause maximum 
reputational damage not only to the 
Organisation but also to the Area 
Manager. The email shared by the 
Member is considered to be a 
breach of data protection and has 
been reported to the ICO.  

 Deal with all 
representations 
fairly 

 Respect 

 Behave in 
accordance with all 
legal obligations 
and procedures. 

23.08.2022 No further action 
The conduct complained of did not 
amount to a breach of the Code of 
Conduct. The Member made 
representations to the Complainant 
on behalf of a resident as he is 
obliged to do so.   

COM 403  Town 28.07.22 The Member is said to have 
behaved in a way which is contrary 
to the code by making demands of 
an officer in emails. It is also 
alleged that the Member has 
behaved contrary to the Code in 
their conduct to an officer of the 
Council following a Council, 
meeting.  

 Respect 

 Not to bully or 
intimidate. 

 Not to improperly 
confer an 
advantage or 
disadvantage on 
any person.  

 Ongoing 

COM 404 

(linked to COM 

403) 

Town 28.07.2022 It is said that the Member has had a 
campaign of bullying and 
harassment towards the officer 
which is now subject to 
investigation. In relation to the other 
Member complained of it is said 
that this member has supported this 
campaign of harassment.  

 Respect. 

 Not to bully or 
intimidate.  

 not seek to 
improperly confer 
an advantage or 
disadvantage on 
any person.  

  

 Ongoing  

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 June 2022
	4 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2021/2022
	5 National Picture
	6 Code of Conduct Update
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 2 September 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Smith, T Smith, T Stubbs and C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor R Harrison 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson,  
L Maddison, A Savory, F Tinsley and Town Councillor T Batson. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2021/2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an overview of the work of 
the Standards Committee during 2021/22 and to set out the future direction 
that the Committee intended to take during 2022/23 (for copy of report, see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the report be presented to Council on 21 September 2022. 
 

5 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standard issues affecting Local Government (for copy, see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report and 
advised Members that it was the Localism Act 2011 and not 2017 as stated 
in the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Governance Lawyer explained that Max Caller 
CBE who led the independent governance review at Northumbria County 
Council was a senior leader with extensive experience in local government. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

6 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the activity 
since the last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County 
Council against Councillors (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report and 
advised Members that the training delivered in conjunction with CDALC on 
27 July 2022 was poorly attended and further training would be arranged to 
be held in October 2022. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 


